
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Members 

Conservative 
Sue Ayres (Vice-Chair) 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
Michael Holt 
Margaret Maybury 

 

Independent 
John Hinton 
Alastair McCraw 
Stephen Plumb (Chair) 
 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 

Labour 
Alison Owen 
 
Green 

Leigh Jamieson 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/21/32 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 27 APRIL 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Acting Chief Planning Officer will 
report on any other applications which require site inspections.  
 

 

6   PL/21/33  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/21/33 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

11 - 14 

a   DC/21/01802 LAND SOUTH OF HONEYSUCKLE COTTAGE, 
LITTLE ORCHARD, HOLBROOK, SUFFOLK  

15 - 38 

 
 

Notes:  
 

1. The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 15 June 2022 commencing at 9.30 

a.m. 

 
2. Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under consideration 

to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council Chamber prior 

to the meeting. 

 
1. The Council has adopted Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committees, a 

link is provided below: 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 

 
Those persons wishing to speak on an application to be decided by Planning Committee 
must register their interest to speak no later than two clear working days before the 
Committee meeting, as detailed in the Public Speaking Arrangements (adopted 30 
November 2016). 
 
The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   
 

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 

express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 

matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

Page 2

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf


 Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

 
Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a 
maximum of 5 minutes to speak. 
 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 15 June 2022 at 9.30 am. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Claire Philpot on: 01473 
296376 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 27 April 2022 at 
09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Stephen Plumb (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Peter Beer David Busby 
 John Hinton Leigh Jamieson 
 Alastair McCraw Mary McLaren 
 Adrian Osborne Alison Owen 
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: Clive Arthey 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Chief Planning Officer (PI) 

Area Planning Manager (MR) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officer (JME) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
 
128 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
 128.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Sue Ayres and Councillor Margaret 

Maybury. 
 

129 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 129.1 There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 

130 PL/21/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 
2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

131 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 131.1 None received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
132 SITE INSPECTIONS 

 
 132.1 The Case Officer presented Members with a request for a site visit regarding 

application number DC/20/03083, Erwarton Hall Farm Yard, The Street, 
Erwarton, providing Members with details of the proposal including: the 
location and layout of the site, and the reason for the site visit. 

 
132.2 The Chief Planning Officer and the Case Officer responded to questions from 

Members on issues including: the reason for the site inspection request, any 
amendments to the application since the previous site inspection request, the 
proposed access to the site, and the layout of the site. 

 
132.3 Members considered the representation from Councillor Davis who spoke as 

the Ward Member. 
 
132.4 Members debated the site visit request on issues including: the heritage 

aspects of the site. 
 
132.5 Councillor Owen proposed that a site visit be undertaken. 
 
132.6 Councillor Beer seconded the proposal. 
 
By a vote of 8 votes for and 1 against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That a site visit be undertaken in respect of application number DC/20/03083. 
 

133 PL/21/31 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/21/31 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 
 

Application Number Representations From 

DC/20/03116 Ian Levett (Cockfield Parish Council) 
Steven Hopkins (Objector) 
Alan Valentine (Applicant) 
Councillor Clive Arthey (Ward Member) 

 
 
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 

Page 6



 

Paper PL/21/31 be made as follows:- 
 

134 DC/20/03116 LAND TO THE EAST OF, SUDBURY ROAD, COCKFIELD, BURY 
ST EDMUNDS, SUFFOLK, IP30 0LN 
 

 134.1 Item 6A 
 
 Application   DC/20/03116 

Proposal Planning Application – Erection of new workshop building 
with the existing access to the site from the A1141 
upgraded. 

Site Location COCKFIELD – Land to the East of, Sudbury Road, 
Cockfield, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP30 0LN 

 Applicant  Firstgrade Recycling Systems Limited 
 
 
134.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the previous planning applications at the 
site, the location and layout of the site, proposed access to the site, the 
proposed  drainage design and landscaping plans, and the officer 
recommendation of refusal as detailed in the tables papers. 

 
134.3 The Case Officer and the Chief Planning Officer responded to questions from 

Members on issues including: the response received from Suffolk County 
Council Highways, the suitability of the location for a business, alternative 
sites in the area, the reasons for the change in recommendation since the 
application was previously presented to Committee, and the previous decision 
made
[...]
ons, the site is not adjacent to or well related to the 
existing patterns of development for any hinterland village or core village. 
There is no proven local need within the proposal that is associated with 
Cross Green or the other settlements that make up Cockfield and any 
additional employment opportunities are minimal and delayed.  
 
The proposal is, therefore, contrary to policies CS2, CS11 and CS15 and no 
satisfactory justification, even within the context of adopted employment 
policies, has been provided to depart from these policies. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.42 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
25 Mayl 2022 

 
 
 

         PL/21/33 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

25 MAY 2022 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Item Page 
No. 

Application No. Location Officer 

6A 15-38 DC/21/01802 

Land South of Honeysuckle 

Cottage, Little Orchard, 

Holbrook, Suffolk 

RW 

 
 
 
Philip Isbell 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee 
25 Mayl 2022 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Schedule contains proposals for development which, in the opinion of the Acting Chief Planning 
Officer, do not come within the scope of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers adopted by the Council 
or which, although coming within the scope of that scheme, she/he has referred to the Committee to 
determine. 
 
Background Papers in respect of all of the items contained in this Schedule of Applications are: 
 
1.  The particular planning, listed building or other application or notification (the reference 

number of which is shown in brackets after the description of the location). 
 
2.  Any documents containing supplementary or explanatory material submitted with the 

application or subsequently. 
 
3.  Any documents relating to suggestions as to modifications or amendments to the application 

and any documents containing such modifications or amendments. 
 
4.  Documents relating to responses to the consultations, notifications and publicity both 

statutory and non-statutory as contained on the case file together with any previous planning 
decisions referred to in the Schedule item. 

 
DELEGATION TO THE ACTING CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 
The delegated powers under Minute No 48(a) of the Council (dated 19 October 2004) includes the 
power to determine the conditions to be imposed upon any grant of planning permission, listed 
building consent, conservation area consent or advertisement consent and the reasons for those 
conditions or the reasons to be imposed on any refusal in addition to any conditions and/or reasons 
specifically resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 
PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  The 
reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be viewed 
at the following addresses: 

 
The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/ 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  

  

Page 12

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
25 Mayl 2022 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS US
[...]
le 2, Part 3 Classes A to E) 

 

(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed necessary:  

 

• Proactive working statement 

• SCC Highways notes 

• Support for sustainable development principles 

  

Page 36



Application No: DC/21/01802 

Parish: Holbrook 

Location: Land South Of Honeysuckle Cottage, Little Orchard 

  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PL/21/32 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2022
	6 PL/21/33  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	6a DC/21/01802 LAND SOUTH OF HONEYSUCKLE COTTAGE, LITTLE ORCHARD, HOLBROOK, SUFFOLK
	DC/21/01802 Committee Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 25 May 2022 at 
09:30am. 
 
This meeting was declared inquorate at 09:31am. All items are deferred to the next 
appropriate Planning Committee. 
  
 
135 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

  
136 PL/21/32 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 

2022 
 

 Item deferred to the next appropriate Planning Committee 
 

137 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
  

138 SITE INSPECTIONS 
  

139 PL/21/33  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/21/33 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 
 
Application No.  Representations from 

  
 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/18/ be made as follows:- 
 

140 DC/21/01802 LAND SOUTH OF HONEYSUCKLE COTTAGE, LITTLE ORCHARD, 
HOLBROOK, SUFFOLK 
 

 Item deferred to the next appropriate Planning Committee. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 09:31am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 



 

Chair 
 


